
1

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 3 May 2018

Meeting Time
9.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

26 April, 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 12 April, 2018 as a correct record.
(To Follow)

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee. 
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee. 

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

To consider the reports of the Head of Regeneration and Regulatory Services  and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon.

(Pages 5 - 6)

4.1. Updates
Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting.
(To Follow)

4.2. P/2015/0131 Land at Penarth Farm, Cregrina, Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys, LD1 5SF
(Pages 7 - 114)

4.3. P/2017/1044 Hendre Poeth, Llansantfriad ym Mechain, Powys SY22 
6TJ
(Pages 115 - 170)

4.4. P/2015/0176 Land at Bryn Henllys Open Cast Mine site near 
Cwmllynfell, Upper Cwmtwrch, Swansea, Powys
(Pages 171 - 220)

4.5. P/2018/0067 Unit 4, Dyffryn Industrial Estate, Pool Road, Newtown, 
Powys, SY19 3BD
(Pages 221 - 232)

4.6. P/2018/0201 The Glen, Glanyafon, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool 
SY21 9EB
(Pages 233 - 240)

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 



To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Regeneration and 
Regulatory Services under delegated powers.
(Pages 241 - 252)

6. APPEAL DECISION 

To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding appeals.
(Pages 253 - 260)



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee
3rd May 2018

For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 

correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column.

Applications for consideration by Committee:

Application No:                                     Nature of Development:
Community:                                          Location of Development:
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant:
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning:

P/2015/0131

Glascwm

310991.43  254053.58

09.02.2015

Full: Erection of an agricultural building for 
use as a free range egg production unit 
(16,000 bird) together with feeds bins, 
formation of vehicular access road and 
highway improvements at main junction off 
A481 and all associated works.

Land at Penarth Farm  Cregrina Llandrindod 
Wells Powys LD1 5SF

Mr V Powell  Hundred House  Garnwen  
Llandrindod Wells Powys LD1 5RP

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

P/2017/1044

Llansantffraid

321905.69  318481.7

18.09.2017

Major - Erection of a replacement intensive 
poultry building and all associated works to 
include a boiler bio mass storage building.

Hendre Poeth, Llansantfriad ym Mechain 
Powys SY22 6TJ

Mr  Bebb Wallace Bebb Farms   Hendre 
Poeth  Llansantfriadym Mechain Powys 
SY22 6TJ

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

Page 5

4



P/2015/0176

Ystradgynlais

276414  212002

06.02.2015

Full: Installation of Solar Photovoltaic (PV) 
Farm with ancillary infrastructure capable of 
generating up to 20 MW.

Land at Bryn Henllys Open Cast Mine site 
near Cwmllynfell, Upper Cwmtwrch, 
Swansea, Powys

Mr David Mackins, Juwi Renewable Energies 
Ltd

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

P/2018/0067

Newtown

296632.9  267941.51

28.09.2015

Demolition of existing building and 
construction of a Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC) and associated 
infrastructure.

Unit 4, Dyffryn Industrial Estate, Pool Road, 
Newtown, Powys, SY19 3BD

Powys County Council 

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

P/2018/0201

Llanfair Caereinion

310572.81 306654.17

12.02.2018

Full - Reconfiguration of turning point to 
create parking bays and associated works.

The Glen, Glanyafon, Llanfair Caereinion, 
Welshpool SY21 9EB

Mr A Corbett, Pool Road, Kirkhamfield 
Depot, Newtown Powys SY16 3AF

Recommendation:
Conditional Consent 

Page 6



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

UPDATE REPORT

Application No: P/2015/0131 Grid Ref: 310991.43 254053.58

Community 
Council:

Glascwm Valid Date:
09/02/2015

Officer:
Tamsin Law

Applicant: Mr V Powell,  Hundred House,  Garnwen,  Llandrindod Wells, Powys, 
LD1 5RP

Location: Land at Penarth Farm,  Cregrina, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 5SF

Proposal: Full: Erection of an agricultural building for use as a free range egg 
production unit (16,000 bird) together with feeds bins, formation of 
vehicular access road and highway improvements at main junction off 
A481 and all associated works

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

The reason for the update

The application was requested to be 
[...]
g of proposed poultry unit and impact on human health;
 Impact of the extended range on the amenities enjoyed by neighbouring properties – 

no additional comments from Environmental Health;
 Odour assessment – failure to consider the potential impact of the revised range area;
 Impact of the development on White Claw Crayfish;
 Pollution of existing watercourses;

- 18 letters of support;

 Employment opportunities;
 Improvements to existing A481 junction; 
 Siting of the proposed building will reduce visual impact;
 Supporting farm diversification – essential in rural communities;
 Enable younger generation to remain on the family farm;

____________________________________________________
Case Officer: Holly-ann Hobbs- Principal Planning Officer
Tel: 01597 827319 E-mail:holly.hobbs@powys.gov.uk  

UPDATE TO ORIGINAL REPORT 

Page 114



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2017/1044 Grid Ref: 321905.69 318481.7

Community 
Council:

Llansantfriad Valid Date:
18/09/2017

Officer:
Eddie Hrustanovic

Applicant: Mr  Bebb Wallace, Bebb Farms,  Hendre Poeth,  Llansantfriadym 
Mechain, Powys, SY22 6TJ,

Location: Hendre Poeth, Llansantfriad ym Mechain Powys SY22 6TJ

Proposal: Major - Erection of a replacement intensive poultry building and all 
associated works to include a boiler bio mass storage building

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

The reason for Committee determination

The planning application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement.

Site Location and Description

The application seeks full planning permission for construction of two replacement poultry 
units and all associated works to include a boiler bio mass storage building at Hendre Poeth 
Farm, south of Llansantfriad. The proposal would be able to house up to 100,000 broiler hens 
split between two buildings (up to 50,000 birds in each building). 

The application site is located within an area of open countryside, approx
[...]



53

involves the taking, damaging or destruction of any nest of any wild bird while the nest is in 
use or being built, (usually between late February and late August or late September in the 
case of swifts, swallows or house martins). If a nest is discovered while work is being 
undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural Resources Wales and the 
Council's Ecologist.

____________________________________________________
Case Officer: Eddie Hrustanovic- Swyddog Cynllunio / Planning Officer
Tel: 01938 551231 E-mail:edin@powys.gov.uk  

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2015/0176 Grid Ref: 276414   212002

Community 
Council:

Ystradgynlais Valid Date:
06/02/2015

Officer:
Tamsin Law

Applicant: Mr David Mackins, Juwi Renewable Energies Ltd

Location: Land at Bryn Henllys Open Cast Mine site near Cwmllynfell, Upper 
Cwmtwrch, Swansea, Powys

Proposal: Full: Installation of Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Farm with ancillary 
infrastructure capable of generating up to 20 MW.

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission 

Reason for the Committee Determination

The application is accompanied by an environmental statement.

Site location and description

The site is located at Bryn Henllys farm, circa 1km to the east of Ystradowen, 3.5km north of 
Gurnos and 1km north east of Cwmtwrch Uchaf.

The site was previously used for open cast minerals extraction which ceased in 2003. Since 
then, the site has been restored and is now primarily laid to grass for sheep and cattle grazing 
(PCC accepted as a ‘matter of fact and degree’ that the site was restored in report PTLRW70-
2013). It is a relatively open area with no internal hedgerows and there are a number of tracks 
and drainage ditches that cross the site. 

Immediately to the east of the site, the river Nant Gwys flows in a souther
[...]
n Industrial Estate, Pool Road, Newtown, Powys, SY19 
3BD

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of a Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC) and associated infrastructure.

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

The reason for Committee determination

The application has been submitted by Powys County Council

Site Location and Description

The site of the proposed HWRC development is located at Unit 4 of the Dyffryn Enterprise 
Park, off the A483 Trunk Road to the north eastern edge of Newtown.  

The site is owned by Powys County Council, and comprises a single storey industrial building 
measuring approximately 30m x 31m. The building is flanked by car parking and delivery 
areas which share accesses with Units 3 and 5 from the estate road. The ground within the 
site boundary slopes down gently in a northerly direction.

Consultee Response (full responses to follow)

Newtown & Llan TC Support

Highways Dept Require amendments to proposed access radius

Building Control No comment

PCC Environmental Health  No objection
PCC Contaminated land Officer Suggest condition relating to unsuspected contamination 

and advisory

Natural Resources Wales No objection 

Trunk Road Agency   No direction

Page 221

4.5



2

CADW No objection

CPAT No archaeological implications

Severn Trent Advisory comments

Wales & West Utilities Advisory comments

Representations

3 Objections submitted on the following grounds:

 Highway infrastructure, capacity and safety
 Vermin and nuisance
 The development will result in a greater level of fly tipping locally

Planning History

P/2013/0328 – Installation of a non-illuminated free standing single sign – Approved 17/06/13

9905

Principal Planning Policies

National planning policy and guidance

Planning Policy Wales (2014)
Technical Advice Note 5 – Nature Conservation and Planning (2009)
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2009)
Technical Advice Note 15 – Development and Flood Risk (2004)

[...]
ov.uk  

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 231



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No: P/2018/0201 Grid Ref: 310572.81 306654.17

Community 
Council:

Llanfair Caereinion Valid Date:
12/02/2018

Officer:
Eddie Hrustanovic

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: The Glen, Glanyafon, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool SY21 9EB

Proposal: Full - Reconfiguration of turning point to create parking bays and 
associated works

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

The reason for Committee determination

The application has been submitted by Powys County Council Housing Department.

Site Location and Description

The site subject of this application is located immediately opposite the existing bungalows at 
Glanyafon residential estate which is located on the eastern part of Llanfair Caereinion. The 
bungalows are managed by Powys County Council Housing Department. Currently there is a 
limited parking and vehicular turning provision at the site, while the existing footway at the 
front of the bungalows is in poor state of repair. 

The proposal involves construction of 3 additional parking bays by utilising the existing 
disused grass verge in front of no’s 8 & 9 Glanyafon, provision of dropped kerbs and upgrade 
of existing footways in order to make them safe for the residents. This work is the latest in a 
number of projects that Housing Department have been undertaking to their older persons 
accommodation, in order to promote tenant independence and reduce the risk of trips and 
falls. 

The proposed works involve excavation into an existing footway and grassland, then 
resurfacing the area to create parking bays in order to accommodate tenants’ vehicles and 
emergency vehicles access.

Consultee Response

Llanfair Caereinion CC

At the meeting of Llanfair Town Council on Monday 19th Feb 2018 planning application 
P/2018/0201 was suppor
[...]
ents granted permission outside settlement 
boundaries because they were considered in the light of a recognised shortfall in 
housing land supply, whereas the situation has now changed following the adoption of 
the LDP. 

22. I agree with the appellant that Llanfair Caereinion is a sustainable location for 
residential development and that most of the Plan’s housing growth is directed to such 
towns throughout the County.  The proposal would provide 1 affordable house, and 
this point in favour does not outweigh the conflict I have identified with the LDP. 

23. I have considered the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, 
under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG 
Act).  In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the ways of working set out 
at section 5 of the WBFG Act and I consider that this decision is in accordance with the 
sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the 
Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act. 

24. My conclusion is that other material considerations are insufficient to outweigh the 
conflict with important local and national planning policies. 

25. The planning balance is against allowing this appeal. 

Iwan Lloyd 
INSPECTOR 

    

 

4 

 

Page 260


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 P/2015/0131 Land at Penarth Farm, Cregrina, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 5SF
	P.2015.0131 map
	P2015 0131 Original Committee Report
	P2015 0131 Original Update Report

	4.3 P/2017/1044 Hendre Poeth, Llansantfriad ym Mechain, Powys SY22 6TJ
	P.2017.1044 map

	4.4 P/2015/0176 Land at Bryn Henllys Open Cast Mine site near Cwmllynfell, Upper Cwmtwrch, Swansea, Powys
	P.2015.0176 map

	4.5 P/2018/0067 Unit 4, Dyffryn Industrial Estate, Pool Road, Newtown, Powys, SY19 3BD
	P.2018.0067 map

	4.6 P

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 

LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor D R Price (Chair)

County Councillors K Lewis, L V Corfield, L George, H Hulme, M J Jones, K Laurie-
Parry, H Lewis, I McIntosh, G Pugh, P Roberts, D Selby, K S Silk, D A Thomas, 
E Vaughan, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor E. M. Jones County 
Councillor P Pritchard, who was on other council business.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 April, 2018.

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) County Councillors K. Lewis declared a prejudicial interest in application 
P/2018/0067 because the end user of the site/or company who will run the site is 
a client of his.

County Councillors M.J. Jones and K. Laurie-Parry declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in application P/2015/0176 because they were Members of 
the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority. 

County Councillor K. Silk declared a prejudicial interest in application 
P/2015/0131 because a close friend would be affected by the proposed 
development.

Note – later in the meeting County Councillor R Williams declared a personal 
interest in P/2015/0131 because he was an ordinary member of CPRW.

(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee.

(c) County Councillor P Roberts (who is a member of the Committee) would 
be acting as ‘Local Representative’ in respect of application P/2015/0131.

(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regeneration, Property and 
Commissioning (copies filed with the signed minutes).

4.1 Updates

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day.  However as a further update had been circulated 
that morning, the Chair allowed the Committee time to read this new update.  

County Councillor K. Silk having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting 
room for the next application.

County Councillor P. Roberts arrived and sat in the public seating area.

4.2 P/2015/0131 Land at Penarth Farm, Cregrina, Llandrindod Wells, 
Powys, LD1 5SF

Grid Ref: 310991.43 254053.58

Valid Date: 09/02/2015

Officer: Tamsin Law

Community Council: Glascwm Community Council

Applicant: Mr V Powell, Hundred House, Garnwen,  
Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 5RP

Location: Land at Penarth Farm, Cregrina, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, 
LD1 5SF

Proposal: Full: Erection of an agricultural building for use as a free 
range egg production unit (16,000 bird) together with 
feeds bins, formation of vehicular access road and 
highway improvements at main junction off A481 and all 
associated works

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

County Councillor P. Roberts spoke as the “Local Representative” on behalf of 
Councillor M. Mackenzie.
Mrs C. Hugh-Jones spoke against the application.
Mr V. Powell, applicant and Mr I Pick, Agent spoke.

In response to the objector’s reference to a Judicial Review in Shropshire the 
Solicitor advised that this was an application for a Judicial Review.  He advised 
that the Committee should give little or no weight to this information.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

The Principal Planning Officer advised that although the historic landscape was 
classed as outstanding neither CADW nor CPAT objected to the application.  
The proposed buildings were a low profile and would merge with the backdrop of 
the existing buildings.  The cumulative impact with other poultry units in the area 
had been considered.  The Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening had 
concluded that there would be no likely significant effect on the SAC or any of its 
features from the proposed development or cumulatively with other 
developments in the area.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application she asked that it be delegated to the Professional Lead 
Development Management to reword condition 35 which should relate to 
condition 28 rather than condition 29 and that a condition regarding the site and 
finished floor levels be added.

In concluding her presentation the Principal Planning Officer recommended that 
the application be approved subject to conditions and advised Members that the 
cumulative impact of the development had been considered and all 
Environmental Information submitted had been considered in the determination 
of the application.

In response to a question the Principal Planning Officer advised that two 25 x 1 
metres precast panels would be fitted to the bridge to prevent any runoff entering 
the watercourse. 

In respect of the manure store the Principal Planning Officer advised that a store 
was not included in this application and that the manure would be stored on the 
land and covered with sheeting.  A manure spreading plan had been included in 
the application and no consultees had objected to this. 

The Highways Authority in response to questions advised that there was no 
requirement for passing bays on the road.

Concerns were raised about the screening of the proposed building from the 
nearest associated dwelling.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the 
proposed building would have a lower profile to the existing building and would 
not have an impact on the nearest dwelling even if the current buildings were 
demolished.

The Committee noted that Public Health Wales required dust impact 
assessments for units of 400,000 birds which were less than 100 metres from 
dwellings.  This application was a significantly smaller unit.  The Principal 
Planning Officer advised that this issue had been discussed with Envrionmental 
Health who did not consider an assessment or management plan was required, 
however if Members were minded to approve the application a condition for a 
dust management plan could be added.  

The Chair adjourned the meeting for a few minutes to allow the Principal 
Planning Officer to speak with the Agent and applicant regarding the bund and 
“swales”.  On reconvening the meeting the Principal Planning Officer advised 
that the swales would filter and clean the water.  She advised that a rigorous 
assessment had been undertaken and Natural Resources Wales [NRW] and the 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

Ecologists had considered the HRA and were content with the proposed 
drainage scheme.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that following a request by Ecology 
detailed modelling had been undertaken regarding the impact of ammonia from 
the proposed development on the ancient woodland.  This had indicated that this 
would not exceed the lower threshold of the critical levels and would have no 
impact.  The application had also agreed to undertake tree planting as part of the 
development.  

Due to further questions regarding the storage of manure the Chair adjourned 
the meeting for a few minutes to allow the Principal Planning Officer to speak 
with the Agent and applicant regarding this.  On reconvening the meeting the 
Principal Planning Officer advised that manure would be taken out of the 
buildings on a belt system and either spread or stored in fields on a temporary 
basis and covered with sheeting.  A manure store is not part of his application 
and the famer is in discussion with a neighbour regarding the possibility of 
developing a store. 
 
County Councillor R. Williams declared a personal interest as a member of 
CPRW, as he had arrived after Declarations of Interest had been taken at the 
start of the meeting.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application she also asked that it be delegated to the Professional 
Lead Development Management to add a condition regarding the existing and 
proposed site levels and the finished floor levels.

It was moved and seconded to add a condition regarding dust management.  
The amendment was put to the vote and lost.

In determining the application all Environmental Information submitted with the 
application was considered.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes and that a condition be 
added regarding the existing and 
proposed site levels and the 
finished floor levels and that it be 
delegated to the Professional 
Lead Development Management 
to reword condition 35 which 
should relate to condition 28 
rather than condition 29.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

To ensure that the finished 
levels of the building are 
acceptable.

County Councillors K. Silk and P Roberts resumed their seats in the Committee.  
County L. George arrived at the meeting. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

The Chair agreed to change the order of the applications to facilitate the public 
present.

County Councillors M.J. Jones and K. Laurie-Parry having declared prejudicial 
interests left the meeting room for the following application.

4.3 P/2015/0176 Land at Bryn Henllys Open Cast Mine site near 
Cwmllynfell, Upper Cwmtwrch, Swansea, Powys

Grid Ref: 276414   212002

Valid Date: 06/02/2015

Officer: Tamsin Law

Community Council: Ystradgynlais Town Council

Applicant: Mr David Mackins, Juwi Renewable Energies Ltd

Location: Land at Bryn Henllys Open Cast Mine site near 
Cwmllynfell, Upper Cwmtwrch, Swansea, Powys

Proposal: Full: Installation of Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Farm 
with ancillary infrastructure capable of generating 
up to 20 MW

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

Councillor L. Evans spoke on behalf of Ystradgynlais Town Council.
Mr A. Rees spoke as the agent.  

The Principal Planning Officer advised that this was a finely balanced 
recommendation for approval, as the benefits of renewable energy and the 
economic benefits had to be weighed against the landscape impact.  The 
Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to approve 
the application she recommended that it be delegated to the Professional Lead 
Development Management for a condition regarding the decommissioning and 
remediation of the site after 27 years.

The Principal Planning Officer in response to questions advised that, although 
she understood the comments about the providing community benefits there was 
nothing that could be required under a S106 agreement.  The Solicitor agreed 
that, a S106 agreement could not be used for securing community benefits 
unless they were directly related to the development and such a provision 
passed all the S106 tests..  

The Highways Authority in response to questions advised that there would only 
be increase traffic during the 30 week construction period.  

In respect of the decommissioning and remediation the Principal Planning Officer 
advised that this was one year each for construction and demolition and 25 years 
for operation.  She advised that there was nothing stopping the owner making a 
further application to extend the life of the site.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

It was noted that Development Management considered this to be a finely 
balanced recommendation.  Concerns were raised about the size of the 
proposed development and although it was stated that it could produce up to 
20MW the average solar farms in the UK operate at around 25% of their capacity 
over the course of a year and so this made it even more finely balanced.  The 
Principal Planning Officer responded that even at this level it would be producing 
green energy for a large number of homes and contributing to carbon offset.  

The Principal Planning Officer advised that conditions 22 and 23 referred to 
landscaping and the protection of the Rights of Way.

In determining the application all Environmental Information submitted with the 
application was considered.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes and that it be delegated 
to the Professional Lead 
Development Management as to 
whether a condition or Section 
106 agreement regarding the 
decommissioning and 
remediation of the site after 27 
years is added.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

To ensure the conditions are 
enforceable.

County Councillors M.J. Jones and K. Laurie-Parry resumed their seats in the 
meeting.

The Committee adjourned for lunch at 13.12 hrs and reconvened at 13.50 hrs.

County Councillors H. Hulme and G. Williams left the meeting.  County 
Councillor J. Williams left the meeting on other Council business.

County Councillor K. Lewis having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting 
room for the next application.

4.4 P/2018/0067 Unit 4, Dyffryn Industrial Estate, Pool Road, Newtown, 
Powys, SY19 3BD

Grid Ref: 296632.9 267941.51

Valid Date: 28/09/2015

Officer: Robin Wynne Williams

Community Council: Newtown Town Council



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: Unit 4, Dyffryn Industrial Estate, Pool Road, Newtown, 
Powys, SY19 3BD

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of a 
Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) and 
associated infrastructure

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

County Councillor K. Lewis resumed his seat in the Committee.

4.5 P/2017/1044 Hendre Poeth, Llansantfriad ym Mechain, Powys SY22 
6TJ

Grid Ref: 321905.69 318481.7

Valid Date: 18/09/2017

Officer: Eddie Hrustanovic

Community Council: Llansantfriad Community Council

Applicant: Mr  Bebb Wallace, Bebb Farms, Hendre Poeth,  
Llansantfriadym Mechain, Powys, SY22 6TJ

Location: Hendre Poeth, Llansantfriad ym Mechain, Powys 
SY22 6TJ

Proposal: Major - Erection of a replacement intensive poultry 
building and all associated works to include a 
boiler bio mass storage building

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

The Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to approve the 
application it was recommended to delegate the following to the Professional 
Lead Development Management:

 Rewording of condition 6
 Deleting the words “….unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 

Planning Authority.” from conditions 17 and 18
 Deleting condition 26 which duplicated condition 25.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

In determining the application all Environmental Information submitted with the 
application was considered.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes and that it be delegated  
to the Professional Lead 
Development Management to :
 Reword condition 6
 Delete the words “….unless 

otherwise agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning 
Authority.” from conditions 
17 and 18

 Delete condition 26 which 
duplicated condition 25.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.

4.6 P/2018/0201 The Glen, Glanyafon, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool 
SY21 9EB

Grid Ref: 310572.81 306654.17

Valid Date: 12/02/2018

Officer: Eddie Hrustanovic

Community Council: Llanfair Caereinion Community Council

Applicant: Powys County Council

Location: The Glen, Glanyafon, Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool 
SY21 9EB

Proposal: Full - Reconfiguration of turning point to create parking 
bays and associated works

Application Type: Application for Full Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 3 May 2018

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services during the period between 4 April 2018 
and 26 April, 2018.

6. APPEAL DECISION 

The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the following appeals, both of which had been dismissed:
P/2017/0548 - Land adjoining Penyfoel Farm, Middletown, Near Welshpool SY21 
8DQ 
P/2017/0170 - Land adjacent to Peartree Lane, Llanfair Caereinion SY21 0BH.

The Committee noted the dates of forthcoming meetings.  It was noted that the 
next meeting would be the Annual meeting where the Chair and Vice Chair 
would be elected.  The Chair thanked Members and officers for their work over 
the last year and especially over the last six months.

County Councillor D R Price (Chair)


